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M i la  R eso u rc es           P lc

( "M i la"  o r " th e         C o mp an y " )     

In terim   R esu l ts  

 

M ila Resources P lc, the post-discovery gold explora+on accelerator, is pleased to present its interim results for the six-

month period ended 31 December 2024.

 

H igh l igh ts     :

·    Option to purchase three highly prospective projects with proven gold mineralisation in Queensland, Australia

·    M ila is fully funded to undertake the explora+on work, with A 450,000 (approx. £230,000) to be commi9ed within

one year of executing the Option Agreement.

·    The Company has ini+ally paid A 25,000 in cash and the issue of 16 million warrants exercisable at 1p per O rdinary

Share for the O p+on Agreement. The O p+on must be exercised within 12 months. However, any further payments

are subject to exploration and development success.

·    M ila has defined a targeted development strategy which is ini+ally focussed on Yarrol; the project hosts a non-JO RC

compliant gold resource and has been historically under-explored.

·    Geophysics studies have provided valuable insight into key mineralised features along a 2km sec+on of the ~20km-

long Yarrol Fault.

·    Targeted drilling campaign planned to commence in Q2 to test priority areas at Yarrol.

·    Acquisition complements existing interest in the Kathleen Valley Gold Project in Western Australia.

·    Cash position of £951,845 as at 31 December 2024.

·    Loss for the six-month period ended 31 December of £360,727 (2023: £321,436).

 

C h ai rman       S tatemen t 

M ila's strategy has been focused on targe+ng mining projects with robust geological poten+al in proven mining regions,

which we can then advance and ul+mately build value. During the six months ended 31 December 2024, the Company

iden+fied an opportunity and entered into an op+on agreement to explore three highly prospec+ve gold and copper

projects in Q ueensland to complement our exis+ng interest in the Kathleen Valley Gold Project ('Kathleen Valley') in

Western Australia.

 

This acquisi+on was carefully structured to minimise upfront costs for M ila, so that our investment was focussed on

exploration whilst milestone acquisition payments are linked to subsequent geological success and development.

 

The new projects in Q ueensland, Yarrol, M t Steadman and M onal, provide M ila are gold and copper led projects. Yarrol is

currently our primary focus and has a non-JO RC compliant gold resource. We are par+cularly drawn to the significant

upside poten+al along the ~20km-long Yarrol Fault that is believed to be associated with a larger gold mineralising system

and accordingly we are now focusing our explora+on ac+vity on this area. Historical geophysical data covering a 2km

sec+on of this fault has been reviewed and analysed by our technical team, and priority drilling targets are now being

confirmed for Q2 this year. The upcoming Phase 1 drill programme at Yarrol is fully funded from existing cash resources.  

 

O n a wider corporate level, we have undertaken a review of our cost base and since the beginning of 2025 our cost base

has been reduced materially. We are fully funded to progress the EM X  O p+on (see R NS dated 31 O ctober 2024) and will

continue to update shareholders as exploration activity unfolds in Queensland.

 

Post period end, as shareholders will be aware, we received no+fica+on that Liontown Resources Limited is no longer

pursuing the lithium rights at our Kathleen Valley Project.  Whilst this news was understandably disappoin+ng, they have

provided us with a significant amount of informa+on and data, which we are in the process of evalua+ng and will be of

great value as we determine best next steps at the project.  Kathleen Valley has proven gold occurrences, offers promising

lithium and tantalum grades, and is located in the +er-one Wiluna-Norseman gold belt surrounded by major mining



 
 
Notes

Six months
ended

31 December
2024

Unaudited

Six months
ended

31 December
2023

Unaudited

Year
ended

30 June
2024

Audited

£ £ £

Administrative expenses (360,727) (321,436) (689,298)

O p eratin g       lo ss  (360,727) (321,436) (689,298)

Interest receivable - -
 

-
 

Income tax expense 4 - - 21

Lo ss  fo r th e        p erio d   (360,727)              (321,436)              (686,277)

Other comprehensive income /
(loss)

- - -

To ta l  c o mp reh en s iv e         
in c o me fo r      th e

(3 6 0 ,7 2 7 )     
 

(3 2 1 ,4 3 6 )     
 (6 8 6 ,2 7 7 )     

                                                  

lithium and tantalum grades, and is located in the +er-one Wiluna-Norseman gold belt surrounded by major mining

operators.

 

Looking ahead, the upcoming months are set to be increasingly ac+ve as we commence drilling at Yarrol.  We have worked

hard to ensure our Company has strong founda+ons for growth and with our mul+-commodity porMolio, targeted

development approach and solid cash position we are now ready to deliver results and build value. I look forward to sharing

our progress with you and would like to take this opportunity to thank our shareholders for their continued support.

 

F in an c e an d         C o rp o rate   

 

Results

The interim results for the six months to 31 December 2024 show a loss of £360,727 (2023: £321,436).

 

Cash Position

At 31 December 2024, cash and cash equivalents amounted to £951,845 (2023: £1,684,073).

 

D i rec to rs   

Mark Stephenson

Neil Hutchison

Jonathan Evans (appointed 19 December 2024)

Lee Daniels (resigned 5 November 2024)

Lindsay Mair (resigned 19 December 2024)

 

C o rp o rate      Go v ern an c e    

The UK  Corporate Governance Code (September 2014) ("the Code"), as appended to the Lis+ng Rules, sets out the

Principles of Good Corporate Governance and Code Provisions which are applicable to listed companies

incorporated in the United K ingdom. As a standard listed company, the Company is not subject to the Code, but

the Board recognises the value of applying the principles of the Code where appropriate and propor+onate and has

endeavoured to do so where practicable.

 

On behalf of the board

 

Mark Stephenson

Director

17 March 2025

M ILA R ES O UR C ES          P LC

In terim S tatemen t o f  C o mp reh en s iv e In c o me (Un au d i ted )                    

F o r th e s i x mo n th s  en d ed  3 1  D ec emb er 2 0 2 4                    

 



in c o me fo r      th e
p erio d  attrib u tab le to      
eq u i ty       h o ld ers  

                                                  

Earnings per share (basic and
diluted) attributable to equity
holders (p)

5 (0.07) (0.09)
 
                               (0.15)

                                   

 
 

 

The income statement has been prepared on the basis that all operations are continuing operations.

M ILA R ES O UR C ES          P LC

In terim S tatemen t o f  F in an c ia l  P o s i tio n               

(Un au d i ted )  As  at 3 1  D ec emb er 2 0 2 4              

 

At  3 1

D ec emb er     2 0 2 4  

Un au d i ted   

 At  3 1

D ec emb er     2 0 2 3  

Un au d i ted   

 At  3 0

Ju n e 

2 0 2 4  

Au d i ted  

No tes  £  £  £

AS S ETS 

Non-current assets

Exploration and evaluation

assets

6 5,805,261 5,682,925 5,761,853

5,805,261 5,682,925 5,761,853

C u rren t     assets

Trade and other receivables 46,597 129,176 31,521

Cash at bank and in hand 951,845 1,684,073 1,417,710

998,442 1,813,249 1,449,231

To ta l      assets 6 ,8 0 3 ,7 0 3        7 ,4 9 6 ,1 7 4       7 ,2 1 1 ,0 8 4     

 

LIABILITIES

Current liabilities

Trade and other payables 212,624 179,526 259,277

Convertible loan notes - 51,475 -

212,624 231,001 259,277

Total liabilities 212,624 231,001 259,277

Net  assets 6 ,5 9 1 ,0 7 9        7 ,2 6 5 ,1 7 3        6 ,9 5 1 ,8 0 7     

 

EQ UITY

Share capital 7 5,419,653 5,368,178 5,419,653

Share premium 7 4,494,522 4,494,758 4,494,522

Share based payment

reserve

539,329 539,093 539,329

Retained losses (3,862,424) (3,136,856) (3,501,697)

S h areh o ld ers '          eq u i ty    6 ,5 9 1 ,0 7 9        7 ,2 6 5 ,1 7 3        6 ,9 5 1 ,8 0 7     

M ILA R ES O UR C ES          P LC

S tatemen ts  o f  c h an ges  in  eq u i ty  (Un au d i ted )                    

F o r th e s i x mo n th s  en d ed  3 1  D ec emb er                    2 0 2 4  

 

S h are C ap i ta l       S h are 

P remiu m 

Ac c o u n t    

S h are    B ased

P ay men t  

R eserv e 

R eta in ed  

Lo ss

TO TAL



£ £ £ £ £

Balance at 31 Dec 2023 5 ,3 6 8 ,1 7 8       4 ,4 9 4 ,7 5 8       5 3 9 ,0 9 3      (3 ,1 3 6 ,8 5 6 )        7 ,2 6 5 ,1 7 3     

Total comprehensive income for

the period

 

-

 

-

 

-

 

(364,841)

 

(364,841)

Capital Raising - Issue of shares 51,475 - - - 51,475

Share based payments  

-

 

(236)

 

236

 

-

 

-

Balance at 30 June 2024 5 ,4 1 9 ,6 5 3       4 ,4 9 4 ,5 2 2       5 3 9 ,3 2 9      (3 ,5 0 1 ,6 9 7 )        6 ,9 5 1 ,8 0 7     

Total comprehensive income for

the period - - (360,727) (360,727)

Balance at 31 Dec 2024 5 ,4 1 9 ,6 5 3       4 ,4 9 4 ,5 2 2       5 3 9 ,3 2 9      (3 ,8 6 2 ,4 2 4 )        6 ,5 9 1 ,0 7 9     

M ILA R ES O UR C ES          P LC

S tatemen t o f  c ash  f lo w             (Un au d i ted )    

F o r th e s i x mo n th s  en d ed  3 1  D ec emb er                    2 0 2 4  

 

S ix    mo n th s  

to  3 1 

D ec emb er  

 S ix    mo n th s  

to

3 1

D ec emb er  

 1 2     mo n th s  

to

3 0

Ju n e 

2 0 2 4     2 0 2 3     2 0 2 4  

£  £  £

C ash  f lo w s  f ro m o p eratin g                 ac tiv i t ies          
Loss for the period (360,727) (321,436) (686,277)

Adjustments for:

  Less: Interest Received - - (21)

  Foreign exchange Gains / (Losses) - - 1,823

Operating cashflow before working capital movements (360,727) (321,436) (684,475)

Decrease / (Increase) in trade and other receivables (15,076) 6,283 17,183

Decrease in trade and other payables (44,153) (133,412) (108,155)

Net c ash  f lo w  f ro m o p eratin g               ac tiv i t ies     (4 1 9 ,9 5 6 )        (4 4 8 ,5 6 5 )        (7 7 5 ,4 4 7 )     

 

C ash  f lo w  f ro m in v estin g                ac tiv i t ies   

Funds used for drilling and exploration (45,909) (77,055) (16,558)

Interest received - - 21

Net c ash  o u tf lo w  f ro m in v estin g                 ac tiv i t ies     (4 5 ,9 0 9 )       (7 7 ,0 5 5 )       (1 6 ,5 3 7 )    

 

C ash  f lo w  f ro m f in an c in g                 ac tiv i t ies   

Proceeds from share issues - 2,000,000 2,000,000

Issue costs paid in cash - (289,845) (289,845)

Convertible Loan Note - 51,475 51,475

Net c ash  in f lo w  f ro m f in an c in g                  ac tiv i t ies     - 1,761,630 1,761,630

 

Net In c rease /  (  D ec rease)  in  c ash  an d  c ash                    eq u iv a len ts    

 

(4 6 5 ,8 6 5 )     

 

  

1 ,2 3 6 ,0 1 0     

  

9 6 9 ,6 4 7    

C ash  an d  c ash  eq u iv a len ts  at b eg in n in g  o f  th e                        p erio d   1 ,4 1 7 ,7 1 0        4 4 8 ,0 6 3       4 4 8 ,0 6 3    



C ash  an d  c ash  eq u iv a len ts  at en d  o f  th e                    p erio d   9 5 1 ,8 4 5       1 ,6 8 4 ,0 7 3        1 ,4 1 7 ,7 1 0     

M ILA R ES O UR C ES          P LC

No tes  to  th e f in an c ia l                s tatemen ts

F o r th e s i x mo n th s  en d ed  3 1  D ec emb er                    2 0 2 4  

 

1           Gen era l      in fo rmatio n  

M ila Resources P lc (the "Company'') was listed on the London Stock Exchange in 2016 with a view to acquiring

projects in the natural resources sector.  In O ctober 2024, the Company signed an explora+on and op+on agreement

rela+ng to three highly prospec+ve gold projects in Q ueensland, Australia with EM X  Broken Hill P ty Ltd and EM X  -

NSW 1 P ty Ltd, both wholly owned subsidiaries of EM X  Royalty Corp ("EM X ") which is listed on the Toronto and New

York Stock Exchanges.

 

The Company is domiciled in the United K ingdom and incorporated and registered in England and Wales, with

registration number 09620350.

 

The Company's registered office is Level 1 Devonshire House, Mayfair Place, London, W1J 8AJ.

 

2           Ac c o u n tin g          p o l i c ies    

The principal accoun+ng policies applied in prepara+on of these consolidated financial statements are set out below.

These policies have been consistently applied unless otherwise stated.

 

Basis of preparation

The interim unaudited financial statements for the period ended 31 December 2024 have been prepared in accordance

with IAS  34 Interim Financial Repor+ng. This interim financial informa+on is not the Company's statutory financial

statements and should be read in conjunc+on with the annual financial statements for the period ended 30 June 2024,

which have been prepared in accordance with Interna+onal F inancial Repor+ng Standards (IF RS) and have been delivered

to the Registrar of Companies. The auditors have reported on those accounts; their report was unqualified and did not

contain statements under section 498 (2) or (3) of the Companies Act 2006.

 

The interim financial informa+on for the six months ended 31 December 2024 is unaudited. In the opinion of the

Directors, the interim consolidated financial informa+on presents fairly the financial posi+on, and results from opera+ons

and cash flows for the period.

 

The D irectors have made an assessment of the Company's ability to con+nue as a going concern and the interim report

has been prepared on the going concern basis, which contemplates the con+nuity of normal business ac+vity and the

realisa+on of assets and the se9lement of liabili+es in the normal course of business. The Company, therefore, con+nues

to adopt the going concern basis in preparing its consolidated financial statements.

 

The financial information of the Company is presented in British Pounds Sterling (£).

 

Critical accounting estimates and judgements

The prepara+on of interim financial informa+on requires management to make judgements, es+mates and assump+ons

that affect the applica+on of accoun+ng policies and the reported amounts of assets and liabili+es and the reported

amounts of income and expenses during the repor+ng period. Although these es+mates are based on management's best

knowledge of current events and ac+ons, the resul+ng accoun+ng es+mates will, by defini+on, seldom equal related

actual results.

 

In preparing the interim financial information, the significant judgements made by management in

applying the Company's accounting policies and the key sources of estimation uncertainty

 

Intangible assets - Exploration and evaluation expenditures (E&E) Development expenditure

Expenditure on the construc+on, installa+on and comple+on of infrastructure facili+es including service, is capitalized

ini+ally within intangible fixed assets and when the asset has formally commenced commercial produc+on, then it is



ini+ally within intangible fixed assets and when the asset has formally commenced commercial produc+on, then it is

transferred to property, plant and equipment and is depreciated from the commencement of produc+on as described in

the accounting policy for property, plant and equipment.

 

Drilling costs and intangible licenses

The Company applies the successful efforts method of accoun+ng, having regard to the requirements of IF RS 6

'Explora+on for and Evalua+on of M ineral Resources'. Costs incurred prior to obtaining the legal rights to explore an area

are expensed immediately to the Statement of Comprehensive Income.

 

Expenditure incurred on the acquisi+on of a licence interest is ini+ally capitalised within intangible assets on a licence by

licence basis. Costs are held, unamor+sed, un+l such +me as the explora+on phase of the field area is complete or

commercial reserves have been discovered. The cost of the licence is subsequently transferred into property, plant and

equipment and depreciated over its estimated useful economic life.

 

Explora+on expenditure incurred in the process of determining explora+on targets is capitalised ini+ally within intangible

assets as drilling costs. Drilling costs are initially capitalised on a licence by licence basis until the success or otherwise has

been established. Drilling costs are wri9en off unless the results indicate that reserves exist and there is a reasonable

prospect that these reserves are commercially viable. Drilling costs are subsequently transferred into 'Drilling expenditure'

within property, plant and equipment and depreciated over their estimated useful economic life.

 

Impairment of Exploration and Evaluation assets

The Company assesses at each repor+ng date whether there is an indica+on that an asset may be impaired. This includes

considera+on of the IF RS 6 impairment indicators for any intangible explora+on and evalua+on expenditure capitalised as

intangible assets. Examples of indicators of impairment include whether:

 

a)      the period for which the en+ty has the right to explore in the specific area has expired during the period or will

expire in the near future and is not expected to be renewed.

b)     substan+ve expenditure on further explora+on for and evalua+on of mineral resources in the specific area is

neither budgeted nor planned.

c)      explora+on for and evalua+on of mineral resources in the specific area have not led to the discovery of

commercially viable quan++es of mineral resources and the en+ty has decided to discon+nue such ac+vi+es in

the specific area.

d)     sufficient data exist to indicate that, although a development in the specific area is likely to proceed, the carrying

amount of the explora+on and evalua+on asset is unlikely to be recovered in full from successful development

or by sale.

 

If any such indica+on exists, or when annual impairment tes+ng for an asset is required, the Company makes an es+mate

of the asset's recoverable amount, which is the higher of its fair value less costs to sell and its value in use. Any

impairment identified is recorded in the statement of comprehensive income.

3           S h are-b ased       p ay men ts  

The Company records charges for share-based payments.

For warrant-based or op+on-based share-based payments, to determine the value of the warrants or op+ons, management

es+mate certain factors used in the B lack Scholes Pricing M odel, including vola+lity, ves+ng date exercise date of the warrants

or op+on and the number likely to vest. At each repor+ng date during the ves+ng period management es+mate the number of

shares that will vest aQer considering the ves+ng criteria. If these es+mates vary from actual occurrence, this will impact on the

value of the equity carried in reserves.

 

4           Taxatio n

No tax is applicable to the Company for the six months ended 31 December 2023. No deferred income tax asset has been

recognised in respect of the losses carried forward, due to the uncertainty as to whether the Company will generate sufficient

future profits in the foreseeable future to prudently justify this.

 

5           Earn in gs  p er      sh are

Basic earnings per ordinary share is calculated by dividing the loss a9ributable to equity holders of the Company by the

weighted average number of ordinary shares in issue during the period. Diluted earnings per share is calculated by adjusting the

weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding to assume conversion of all dilutive potential ordinary shares.

The diluted profit per share is the same as the basic profit per share because all warrants and op+ons in issue were out of the

money at 31 December 2024 and the Company reported a loss, hence including the addi+onal dilu+on would have resulted in

a reduction of the loss per share.



 

Earn in gs 

£

Weigh ted     av erage

n u mb er o f        sh ares

u n i t  

P er-sh are 

amo u n t  

p en c e  

Loss per share attributed to

ordinary shareholders

(360,727) 541,965,183 (0.07)p

 

6           Exp lo ratio n  an d  ev a lu atio n              assets

 

At  3 1

D ec emb er     2 0 2 4  

Un au d i ted   

At  3 1

D ec emb er     2 0 2 3  

Un au d i ted   

At  3 0

Ju n e 

2 0 2 4  

Au d i ted  

£ £ £

Cost

Opening balance 5,761,853 5,535,102 5,605,870

Exploration costs capitalised in the period 43,408 147,823 155,983

Other movements                                                                                               - -               --

Net b o o k       v a lu e                                                                                                                        5 ,8 0 5 ,2 6 1       5 ,6 8 2 ,9 2 5                    5 ,7 6 1 ,8 5 3     

 

 

In O ctober 2024, the Company signed an explora+on and op+on agreement rela+ng to three highly prospec+ve gold projects

in Q ueensland, Australia with EM X . At the period end the capitalised explora+on and evalua+on assets totalled £5.8m (31

December 2023: £5.7m) and all such costs capitalised related to explora+on and evalua+on ac+vi+es conducted in rela+on

to Kathleen Valley.

 

Explora+on and evalua+on assets are regularly reviewed for indicators of impairment. If an indicator of impairment is found

an impairment test is required, where the carrying value of the asset is compared with its recoverable amount. The

recoverable amount is the higher of the assets fair value less costs to sell and value in use. The D irectors are sa+sfied that no

impairments are required for the current period.

 

7           S h are    c ap i ta l   

 

 Nu mb er   S h are   S h are    

 o f     sh ares  c ap i ta l     p remiu m   To ta l 

 In    i ssu e  £ £ £

Balance at 30 June 2024 541,965,183 5,419,653 4,494,522 9,914,175

Capital Raise - - - -

Issue Costs - - - -

B a lan c e at 3 1  D ec emb er           2 0 2 4    5 4 1 ,9 6 5 ,1 8 3         5 ,4 1 9 ,6 5 3       4 ,4 9 4 ,5 2 2       9 ,9 1 4 ,1 7 5     

As at 31 December, 2024 the Company also has the following options and warrants:

 

Warran ts  an d  O p tio n s  in              Issu e  Nu mb er    o f

O p tio n s        in

Issu e

Nu mb er    o f

Warran ts     in

Issu e

Weigh ted

av erage

exerc i se 

p ric e 

 

 Exp i ry      d ate

 

At 3 1  D ec emb er 2 0 2 4      

 

6 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0     

 

2 4 2 ,0 4 4 ,1 1 1       

 

£ 0 .0 4 3 2    

 

 

Warrants issued to investors as part of

£2m Capital Raise in Nov 2023 - per

the prospectus

 

 

-

 

 

200,000,000

 

 

£0.02

 

 

9 Nov 2025

Warrants issued as part of previous

Capital Raise in Oct / Nov 2022 (1)

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



Capital Raise in Oct / Nov 2022 (1)  

-

 

30,983,982

 

£0.048

 

14 Nov 2025

Warrants issued relating to conversion

of Liontown Convertible Loan

 

 

-

 

 

5,147,475

 

 

£0.02

 

 

29 Jan 2027

At 3 1  D ec emb er 2 0 2 4        6 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0       4 7 8 ,1 7 5 ,5 6 8         £ 0 .0 3 4      

- - -

At 3 1  D ec emb er       2 0 2 4    6 ,0 0 0 ,0 0 0       4 7 8 ,1 7 5 ,5 6 8         £ 0 .0 3 4   

 

 

8        S u b seq u en t              ev en ts 

 

In O ctober 2024, the Company signed an explora+on and op+on agreement rela+ng to three highly prospec+ve gold

projects in Q ueensland, Australia with EM X  Broken Hill P ty Ltd and EM X  - NSW 1 P ty Ltd, both wholly owned subsidiaries

of EMX Royalty Corp ("EMX") which is listed on the Toronto and New York Stock Exchanges.

 

In November 2024 Lee Daniels and Lindsay M air resigned from the Board, being replaced by Jonathan Evans, as non-

executive director, shortly thereafter.

 

M ila completed a detailed review of historic data at the Yarrol site in EM X  which has now provided a clearer

understanding of key mineralized features focusing along a 2km sec+on of the broader ~20km-long Yarrol fault. The

analysis confirms well-defined low-magne+c zones to the east of an intrusive orebody, with historic high-grade gold

intercepts closely associated with these zones.

This information is provided by RNS, the news service of the London Stock Exchange. RNS is approved by the Financial Conduct Authority to act as a
Primary Information Provider in the United Kingdom. Terms and conditions relating to the use and distribution of this information may apply. For further
information, please contact rns@lseg.com or visit www.rns.com.

RNS may use your IP address to confirm compliance with the terms and conditions, to analyse how you engage with the information contained in this
communication, and to share such analysis on an anonymised basis with others as part of our commercial services. For further information about how
RNS and the London Stock Exchange use the personal data you provide us, please see our Privacy Policy.
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